Sectional directional control valves
DLS8
D1WWEB05E2
SD8/DLS8
1st edition October 2015
Simple, compact and heavy duty designed sectional valve from 1 to 14 sections for open and closed centre hydraulic systems.
 Fitted with a main pressure relief valve and a load check valve on every working section.
 Available with parallel, tandem or series circuit.

______________________________________________________________________________________ Part ordering codes
1  Working section kit * page 56
TYPE CODE   DESCRIPTION
P 5EL1083000  For parallel circuit (omitted in
    description)
Q 5EL1083010  For parallel circuit without arrangement
    for port valves
2  Spools page  56
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B closed in neutral
position
6V 3CU3410020 Up to 20 l/min (5.3 US gpm) flow
6Q 3CU3410040 Up to 40 l/min (10.6 US gpm) flow
6S 3CU3410060 Up to 60 l/min (16 US gpm) flow
6N 3CU3410090 Up to 90 l/min (23.8 US gpm) flow
Double acting, 3 positions, with A and B to tank in neutral
position
7V 3CU3425020 Up to 20 l/min (5.3 US gpm) flow
7Q 3CU3425040 Up to 40 l/min (10.6 US gpm) flow
7S 3CU3425060 Up to 60 l/min (16 US gpm) flow
7N 3CU3425090 Up to 90 l/min (23.8 US gpm) flow
3  “A” side spool positioners page 28
TYPE CODE   DESCRIPTION
7FT 5V07208100  With friction and neutral position notch
8 5V08108010  With spring return in neutral position
4  “B” side options page 35
TYPE CODE   DESCRIPTION
L 5LEV108000  Standard lever box
LF3 5LEV108710  Lever box with spool stroke limiter
SLP 5COP108000  Without lever box, with dust-proof plate
LCB 5CLO208000  Joystick lever for 2 section operation
5  Complete controls * page 38
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
8IMF3 5IDR208220 Proportional hydraulic control with
  spool stroke limiter
6 Port valves page 39
Standard setting is referred to 10 l/min (2.6 US gpm)
TYPE        CODE   DESCRIPTION
-   3XTAP524290 Valve blanking plug (omitted in
     description)
C   XCAR408110 Anti-cavitation valve
Anti-shock valve
P(G2)   3XCAR208112 Range 55-140 bar (790-2050 psi)
     standard setting 60 bar (870 psi)
P(G3)   3XCAR208113 Range 63-220 bar (900-3200 psi)
     standard setting 100 bar (1450 psi)
P(G4)   3XCAR208114 Range 180-350 bar (2600-5100 psi)
     standard setting 200 bar (2900 psi)
Anti-shock and anti-cavitation valve
U(G2)   XCAR308112 Range 63-125 bar (900-1800 psi)
     standard setting 63 bar (900 psi)
U(G3)   XCAR308115 Range 100-250 bar (1450-3600 psi)
     standard setting 100 bar (1450 psi)
U(G4)   XCAR308114 Range 200-315 bar (2900-4600 psi)
     standard setting 200 bar (2900 psi)
7  Section threading
Specify only if it is different from BSP standard (see page 47)
7  Optional handlevers
TYPE     CODE DESCRIPTION
AL01/M10x200 170012020 For L lever box, 200 mm (7.87 in)
AL08/M12x200 170013120 For LCB joystick, 200 mm (7.87 in)
For handlever features please see dedicated catalogue cod.
D1WWEH01E
NOTE (*) – Codes are referred to BSP thread.
8
D1WWEB05E56
DLS8 Working section
Spools ________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 Type 6V/6Q/6S/6N spool
Double acting, 3 positions with A and B
closed in neutral position
 Spool stroke
position 1: + 7 mm (+ 0.28 in)
position 2: - 7 mm (- 0.28 in)
 Type 7V/7Q/7S/7N spool
Double acting, 3 positions with A and B
to tank in neutral position
 Spool stroke
position 1: + 7 mm (+ 0.28 in)
position 2: - 7 mm (- 0.28 in)
A B
P T
201
A B
P T
201
Dimensional data and hydraulic circuit ____________________________________________________________
P  type
With port valve arrangement
(Dimensions are the same as Q)
P type
A  B
Q type
A  B
142
5.59
60 2.
36
31 1.
22
A B
Valve fixing
plan

SD8/DLS8
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________ Coils
Types and ordering codes
Accessories
NOTES - (1) supply with AC and use only with rectifier connector - (2) with flying leads - (3) with bidirectional diode
              (4) with unidirectional diode - (5) integrated perpendicular type - (6) integrated parallel type
Voltage
ISO 4400 mating connector with rectifier
BER type coil BT type coil
24 VDC 4CN1010240 4CN3010240
48 VDC 4CN1010480 4CN3010480
110 VDC 4CN1011100 4CN3011100
220 VDC 4CN1012200 4CN3012200
Coil type Voltage
Connectors
ISO4400 Deutsch DT AMP JPT Packard
Weatherpack
Packard
Metri-pack
Flying leads
(without conn.)
BER
10 VDC 4SLE001000 - - - - -
12 VDC 4SLE001200
4SLE001217(3)
4SLE001201(5)
4SLE001209(3-5)
4SLE001202(6)
4SLE001216(3-6)
4SLE001206(2)
4SLE001203(5)
4SLE001211(3-5) 4SLE001210(2) 4SLE001214(2) 4SLE001207
24 VDC
4SLE002400
4SLE002408 (3)
4SLE302400(1)
4SLE002401(5)
4SLE002407(3-5)
4SLE002402(6)
4SLE002403(5) - - 4SLE002404
48 VDC 4SLE004800
4SLE304800(1) - - - - -
110VDC 4SLE011000
4SLE311000(1) - - - - -
220 VDC 4SLE022000
4SLE322000(1) - - - - -
BT
10 VDC 4SL3000100
12 VDC 4SL3000120
4SL3000126(4)